In the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic, business activity in the regions was affected to varying degrees in Ainsworth Game

Technology Ltd.’s area of operations. Business development was re-evaluated as the restrictions came to an end. Triggering events

were identified for this reason as of June 30 and December 31. In particular, the expected business development in the markets of

Latin America, Australia and the Rest of the World led to write-downs of EUR 6.1 million (previous year: EUR 15.3 million).

Based on the standard impairment test as of December 31, no additional impairment losses needed to be recognized for the (group

of) cash-generating units Gaming Technology – Ainsworth. The overall expected business development is mainly influenced by the

positively forecasted development in the North American market.

A sensitivity analysis was performed as part of the impairment test, By changing key input factors (e.g., discount rate), ranges for

the corporate value were determined. Thus, a change of +100 basis points (EUR -24.5 million) and -100 basis points (EUR +29.5

million) was measured for the discount rate.

(7.5) Investment Property

EUR m 12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Balance as of 1/1 25.9 25.9

Currency translation adjustments -0.3 0.5

Additions 0.0 1.8

Reclassifications -1.9 -0.3

Depreciation/amortization -0.8 -0.9

Impairment -0.6 -1.1

Reversal of an impairment 0.1 0.0

Balance as of 12/31 22.5 25.9

Investment property denotes land and buildings held but not used in business operations. Gross carrying amounts come to EUR

42.0 million (previous year: EUR 45.2 million) and accumulated depreciation to EUR 19.4 million (previous year: EUR 19.3 million).

Largely external valuation reports from regional independent experts were created to determine the fair value. If the underlying

assumptions have not materially changed, the reports are not updated. The fair value (fair value hierarchy level 3) amounts to a

total of EUR 23.3 million (previous year: 25.9 EUR million).

(7.6) Investments in Associated Companies

[…]

Of the short-term bilateral financing of EUR 140.0 million raised in November 2021, EUR 40 million was repaid in May 2022 as

agreed. The additional EUR 100 million was extended with a term of one year until November 2023.

The following table shows all payments for redemptions and interest from financial liabilities including derivative financial

instruments that had been contractually fixed as of the consolidated balance sheet date. Derivative instruments are shown at their

market value, whereas the other liabilities are shown in the amount of the non-discounted cash flows for the following financial

years:

212 213

Summary  |  Detail  |  Non-Financial Report  |  Consolidated Financial Statement  |  Individual Financial Statement

 Summary  |  Details  |  Non-Financial Report  |  Consolidated Financial Statement  |  Individual Financial Statement

  215

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Report 2022

The following schedule shows the impact of potential interest rate changes (+/- 50 basis points) on earnings before taxes and on

equity based on reasonable judgment. The interest rate sensitivity analysis includes the effects of variable-rate bank liabilities and

bank deposits, as well as the derivatives contracts as per the reporting date.

EUR m 2022 2021

Change (in basis points) +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in earnings before taxes -2.3 2.3 -0.8 -1.2

Change in equity -1.7 1.7 -0.6 -0.9

The average weighted interest rate for funds borrowed by the NOVOMATIC Group (across all currencies) was 1.944 percent p.a. in

the 2022 fiscal year (2021: 1.543 percent p.a.). The weighted average interest rate for variable-rate financing was 2.080 percent

p.a. in 2022 (2021: 1.253 percent p.a.) and the average 3M EURIBOR (market interest rate) was 0.348 percent p.a. in 2022 (2021:

0.549 percent p.a.). The average weighted interest rate for fixed-rate financing was 1.550 percent p.a. in 2022 (2020: 1.764 percent

p.a.).

B) Foreign Exchange Risk

The risk resulting from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments, other balance sheet positions (e.g. receivables and

liabilities), and/or cash flows denominated in foreign currencies due to exchange rate fluctuations, is called currency risk or

exchange risk. This risk exists in particular where business transactions, such as the purchase of materials, merchandise or purchase

price payments for company acquisitions, are in a currency other than the accounting currency (foreign currency) of a company

[…]

The reported rental expenses for real estate, gaming devices, and other assets for the 2022 fiscal year include expenses of EUR 12.2

million (previous year: EUR 5.5 million) from short-term leases, EUR 2.0 million (previous year: EUR 1.6 million) from leases of low-

value assets, and EUR 2.2 million (previous year: EUR 1.1 million) from variable lease payments not included in the measurement

of the lease liability.

Total cash outflows from leases (repayment and interest portion) amount to EUR -154.7 million (previous year: EUR -146.7 million).

216

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Report 2022

Within the framework of the analysis to measure the sensitivity towards exchange rate movements, the impacts of a change in

the exchange rate of +/- 10 percent on foreign currency (“FX”) bank balances (i.e. USD, GBP and AUD), loans received or given in

FX as at the reporting date and on market values of the contracted FX derivatives are simulated. Securities held in USD, AUD and

GBP as well as in other foreign currencies were not considered in this analysis.

The following schedule, which is based on reasonable judgment, shows the effects of possible EUR/USD exchange rate movements

by +/- 10 percent on earnings before taxes and on equity:

EUR m 2022 2021

Exchange rate fluctuations, foreign currency to EUR
Appreciation USD

by 10 %
Depreciation USD

by 10 %
Appreciation USD

by 10 %
Depreciation USD

by 10 %

Change in earnings before taxes 2.4 -2.0 1.2 -1.0

Change in equity 1.8 -1.5 0.9 -0.8

The following schedule, which is based on reasonable judgment, shows the effects of possible EUR/GBP exchange rate movements

by +/- 10 percent on earnings before taxes and on equity:

Mio. EUR 2022 2021

Exchange rate fluctuations, foreign currency to EUR
Appreciation GBP

by 10 %
Depreciation GBP

by 10 %
Appreciation GBP

by 10 %
Depreciation GBP

by 10 %

Change in earnings before taxes 3.8 -3.1 4.3 -3.5

Change in equity 2.9 -2.3 3.2 -2.6

The following schedule, which is based on reasonable judgment, shows the effects of possible EUR/AUD exchange rate movements

by +/- 10 percent on earnings before taxes and on equity:

EUR m 2022 2021

Exchange rate fluctuations, foreign currency to EUR
Appreciation AUD

by 10 %
Depreciation AUD

by 10 %
Appreciation AUD

by 10 %
Depreciation AUD

by 10 %

Change in earnings before taxes 2.6 -2.1 2.1 -1.7

Change in equity 2.0 -1.6 1.6 -1.3

In the reporting period, average financial liabilities in the NOVOMATIC Group were mainly denominated in EUR (around 99.8

percent; 2021 around 98.0 percent) as well as in part in another currency such as USD (around 0.2 percent; 2021 around 2.0 percent).

Group companies with an accounting currency other than their financing currency were hence exposed to foreign exchange risk

in terms of the financing currency (mainly EUR).

c) Capital Investments

Risks in capital investments essentially cover market price and valuation risks. The capital investments held by the NOVOMATIC